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April 2017

6. On 7 May 2018, the Applicant paipated in the CBI by telephorier the post
of GJO 76109and on 7 June 2018, he wadgormed that his applicatiorwas

unsuccessful.

7. On 21 June 2018, the Applicant requested manageswahtationchallenging

the decisions notto rosterhim for both posts, namely GJO 425940 and GJO 781009.
On3 August2018, the Management Evaluation UAKIEU”) informed the Applicant
thathe had not challenged the decision not to roster him for the GJO 425940 post within
60 calendadays and as such his request was not receivable. With regard to GJO
76109, the Applicant was informed ththe Secretargeneral hd decided to uphold

the contested decisidf.

Receivability
Respondent’s submissions

8. The Respondent contends that the Applicant’s challentiee decision relating

to GJO42940 is not receivableatione materiae He did not timely request
management evadition in accordance with staff rule 11c(On 19 Feluary 2014,
DFSRU notified the Applicant that his application for the post had been unsuccessful.
The Applicant did not request management evaluation of the decision until four years
later.

Applicant’s submissions

9. The Applicant submitshat he did not receive thenail notifying him of his
nonselectiont?
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the MEUnotifying him that his application for GJO 425940 was not succesful.

10.  Onnonreceipt of the email by the Applicarthe Respondent submits that job
applicants must register in the United Nations online careers’ portal, which includes
providing a primary email address to be used for all notificationsrdety the job
applicaion. The Applicant applied for GJO 425940 through the Galaxy online
recruitment system, which was in use at the time. Galaxy was subsequently replaced
by the Inspira system. The Applicant’s personal information appears on top of the
document and includdss personal email address. It appears that the Applicant used
his personal email address as his primary email address when registering in Galaxy and
the notification for his noselection was sent to that addréss.

Considerations

11. The Respondent urges thabunal to find that in relation to the agygpl against

the Applicant’s norselection for GJO 42594Qhe application is not receivable
because it was not filed in accordance with staff rule 11.2(c) which in relevant parts
provides that, “a request for aamagement evaluation shall not be receivable by the
SecretaryGeneral unless it is sent within 60 calendar days from the date on which the
staff member received notification of the administrative decision to be contested”.

12.  The relevance of this staff rute this application before the Dispute Tribunal

is that it is the first step that a staff member wishing to formally contest an
administrative decision alleging n@ompliance with his or her contract of
employment or terms of appointment, including alftipent regulations and rules
pursuant to staff regulation 11.1(a) must takéobe bringing the applicatioto the

Tribunall*

13. Itis documentethat the Applicant was notified on 19 February 2014, by-DFS
RU that his application for GJO 425940 had been acsssful. The Applicant did not
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request management evaluation of that decision until over four years later.

14. The Respondent argues that they used the Applicant’s primary email address
that was on his official reed to transmit the message. fether aves that this is the
practice of notifying staff members of tdis from job applications. Heontend that

the email was sent and was not retatrras undelivered therefore dgsumethat the

email was received by the Applicant, but he chose not to cdheedecision.

15.  The Applicant on the other hand states that he did not receive thea@chdué

feels that theDperational Group Manag¢tOGM”)!° had deliberately withheld this
information from himHe has not provided amyidenceo substantiate this allegation.

He has not shown the motive that could have caused the OGM to behave contrary to

S
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her sulpission.

18.  Furthermore, ataff member has a responsibility to proactively follow up on
matters that affedter or histerms of appointment or contract of employment. In the
instantapplication,the Applicanthas not shownhat hemade any such follow up
although he was aware that he was entitted notification based osection 10.1 of
ST/AI/2010/3 and based on his own averméts.

19. Failure tochallenge an administrative decisiona timely manner bars the
Applicant fromaccessing the internal justice syst Further, an allegation that the
Administration did not provide a notification will be receivable only in cases where
such failure results in direct negative legal consequer@assequentlythe claim
relating to GJO 425940 ot receivableatione maeriae. It is dismissed.

Merits GJO No. 76109

20. The issue before thEribunal iswhetherthe Applicant’sfailure to obtainField
Central Review Panel (“FCRPEJearance for the position of FEBMOVCON Officer
duringtherosteringexerciseof GJO No. 76109 i2017/2018s unlawful®®

Applicant’s submissions

21. The Applicant submitghat he was successialthe written test of the posHe

also stongly believes that he wasuccessfulin the CBI and met United Nations
standards on core competencie® presents hisase on a twgronged argument:
First, the interview panel did not inform hithat the question being asked vedmout

client orientation. The panel did not clarify what they were asking or rephrase the
guestion or at least ask additionalegtions.Second the interview was concluded in
half an hour whout any indication that thealRel was unsatisfied with the answers he
provided?!

22.  The Applicant contends that thandwritten interview notes for the question

19 Applicant’s testimony, 18 March 2020.
20 Application, section V.
2! Application, section VII.
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on client orientation do not oce@spond with his answer given during the interview on

7 May 2018 or to his written explanation sent to the Office of Human Resource
Management (“OHRM”) on 20 June 2038.The Applicant maintains that the
interview handwritten notes, especially for Ms. Tghtiorf®, do not provide any
clarification and they are too short, incomplete and not informétive.

23. As a remedythe Applicant requests for clearance to be appointed to the post
basedon boththewrittentestandthe CBI which he believes that he pasgéd.

Respondent’s submissions

24.  The Respondersubmitsthat the contested decision wa/ful. The Applicant
was screened as eligible and pagbedwritten test. fie Applican was invited for the
CBI. However, he did not meet all the competencies and therefore was not

recommended for rostering.

25.  Regardingwhether the Applicant was infoled that the question was about
client aientation, the Respondent submits that the Panel fully informed the Applicant.
The Intervew Worksheet shows that the Panel informed all the candidates of the three
core competencies on which they would be assessed. The final question was on client
orientation. The Talking Notes for the Chairperson of the Panel also indicate that the
Chairpersn informed the Applicant that the third question related to client
orientationz®

26. On the Applicant’s claim that the interview was completed in half an hour
without any indication that the Panel was unsatisfied with his answers, the Respondent
explains thathere is no requirement for the duration of an interview or for feedback
regarding the performance of a candidate. The maximum duration of the interview was

45 minutes, with a maximum of I@inutes allocated to each questi The remaining

22 Applicant’s response to Order No. 007 (NBI/2020), filed on 13 February 2020.

23 Ms. Troughton is the panel member who asked the question on client orientation.
24 Applicant’s testimonyf 18 March 2020.

25 Application, section IX.

26 Reply,annexR/10.
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15 minutes werto allow for an introduction by the Panel and any questions from the
candidates at the end of the interview.

27. The Respondent maintains tligispite probing by the Panel, the Applicant only
partially met the idicators for the competency of cliemiemtaion and therefore, was
not recommendedn his example on client orientatiorhet Applicant had described
the opposite of the three expected indicators of the compebamagly(a) to see things
from the client’s view; (b) establishing and maintaining@dpctive partnership with
the client by gaining his trust and respeatd (c) identifying the client’s need and
matchingit with an appropriate solutiomhich was a cargo movement requést.

28. The Respondent contends that the Applicaas not demonstratedny
procedural or substantive breach of hghts. Accordingly, hes not entitled to the
roster membership for F& MOVCON Officer as requested.

Considerations

29. Article 101 of the United Nations Chartestates thatthe paramount
consideration in themployment of staff and in the determination of the conditions of
service shall be the necessity of securing the highestdastim of efficiency,
competencand integrity.

30. The Respondenwould have acted regularly if inis decision making heas
guided ly these principleand the relevant procedures

31. The Tribunal bears in mind that thetarting point when considering
administrative decisions the presumption that official functions have been regularly
performed. This presumption is satisfied whenagement minimally sha@that the

staff member's candidature was given fand adequateconsideration. Once
management satisfies this initial requirement, the burden shifts to the Applicant to show

27 Mr. Ronveds testimony 17 March 2020.
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entitled to or that he requested for moredifor the panelists to clarify the questions
or for him to clarify his answers.

39. TheApplicant argues that the panelists did not ask follow up questions in order
for him to clarify his answers. THeespondent maintas that despite probing by the
Panel, he Applicant only partially met the indicators for the competencgliefit
orientation The Tribunal is not convinced by the Applicant’'s arguments that the
panelists were obliged by any rule or procedure to conduct the interview in the manner
suggested byim. The Tribunal is howeverconvinced that the Applicarwas not
barred from asking theaRel to give him more time to clarify his answers.

40. The Applicantargued at trial that theanelists did not record his answers, that
their notes did not reflect his answers and that therefore the notes were unreliable. The
Tribunal invoked art. 18.2f its Rules of Procedurer the Respondent to produce
original copies of the panelists’ notgsm the archives in New York. The scanned
notes were submitted to the Tribunal. They are a true reflection of the photocopies that
the Applicant objected to at trial. The Tribunal finds that the notes were not tampered
with. The Applicant has not showrhw the Tribunal should believe that the panelists
tampered with the notes. There is no motive. Further, the Applicant has not shown
which rule or regulation or procedure was breachetth®failure to record his answers
verbatim. The Appeals Tribunahas held that a lack of documentation, by panel
members, of the considerations that informed their scoring of the candidates did not
affect the staff member becauseh& Dispute Tribunal explained, on reasonable
grounds, why the allegations of collusion werdéoexcluded in the present cadg”

41. In the case at bar, the Applicant has not provided any evidence of improper
motive to substantiate his allegations that the panelists did not record his responses for

improper reasons.

42.  The Applicant arguethat one of th witnessesMr. Ronveds testimony was
inconsistent with what transpired the interview. Irparticular, Mr.Ronvedsaidthat

32 Mohamed2020 UNAT-985, para42.
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Entered in the Register on tHi8" day ofAugust2020

(Signed)
Abena KwakyeBerko, Registrar, Nairobi
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